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June 28, 2023 
 
Committee of Adjustments 
The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas 
9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, ON  N5P 2T9 
 
Dear Madam Chair: 
 
RE: 16 Aldborough Avenue, St. Thomas 
 Application for Minor Variance 
 
I write to provide an overview of the application for a minor variance concerning the property 16 
Aldborough Avenue, St. Thomas. The property is currently the subject of a proposed sale and purchase 
between the current owner, Akshar Home (Canada) Inc (“Akshar Home”) and the proposed purchaser 
Wallis Residential Homes Inc (“Wallis Residential”). I act for Wallis Residential generally and with 
respect to this application. 
 
Akshar Home currently operates a Retirement Home (as that term is defined in the Zoning By-Law 50-
88) at 16 Aldborough and we believe that property has been used for the purpose of a Retirement 
Home at least since the special zone R1-4 was created. Special Zone R1-4 provides for uses of the 
property as, among other things, a Retirement Home and Provincial Group Home. 
 
In this application, Wallis Residential seeks relief from the definition of Provincial Group Home in Zoning 
By-Law 50-88. Definition 1.87 provides that a Provincial Group Home:  
 

means a building in which not less than three, and not more than ten persons requiring 
residential, sheltered, specialized or group care reside and which is licensed, approved or 
supervised by the Province of Ontario under any general or special act. [Emphasis added.] 

 
Wallis Residential seeks relief from that provision of the Zoning By-Law in that it proposes to revise the 
upper limit to twenty persons. 
 
Wallis Residential currently operates a Provincial Group Home (as that term is defined in the Zoning 
By-Law 50-88) at 369 Wellington St, St. Thomas. Wallis Residential’s group-home operation is 
provincially funded in that funds flow from the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care to the Canadian 
Mental Health Association under the terms of an evergreen contract; Wallis Residential in turn receives 
funding from CMHA, who also supervises the operations. 
 
The 369 Wellington property was recently the subject of minor variance application A02/23, similar in 
nature to the minor variance requested here, that was approved by the Committee of Adjustments on 
April 13, 2023. That application also sought relief from the ten-person limit currently imposed by the 
Zoning By-Law. 

11



bowsher + bowsher 
L   A   W    F      I   R   M 

Page 2 of 2 

Wallis Residential proposes to move its operation from 369 Wellington St to 16 Aldborough as the 
Aldborough property contains a purpose-built facility designed to house residents in both retirement 
and group-home settings. Whereas Wallis Residential would need to renovate/modify 369 Wellington 
to suit its needs, the Aldborough property represents a ready-to-use facility that could house the existing 
residents of 369 Wellington. 

With respect to the “four tests” for a Minor Variance prescribed by s. 45(1) of the Planning Act: 

Is the variance minor? Yes. Given the current use of the property as a 
retirement home housing the same number of 
residents, the proposed variance does not 
increase the number of individuals residing in the 
space, it only modifies the use of the property, 
and such use is already permitted by the Zoning 
By-Law. 

Is the variance desirable for the appropriate 
development or use of the land, building, or 
structure? 

Yes. The existing building on the lands is a 
purpose-built building that can operate as both a 
Retirement Home or Provincial Group Home; 
accordingly, no change to the structures on the 
land is proposed and the variance will ensure that 
the building can continue to be used for the 
purpose for which it was built without 
modification. 

Does the variance maintain the general intent 
and purpose of the zoning by-law? 

Yes. The special zone R1-4 established in the 
Zoning By-Law permits the intended use as a 
Provincial Group Home in that zone, and the 
variance simply modifies that use rather than 
allowing a different type of use. 

Does the variance maintain the general intent 
and purpose of the official plan? 

Yes. The residential designation in the official 
plan will be maintained as the property will 
continue to be used for residential purposes. No 
change is proposed to this use. 

We look forward to this application being considered by the Committee and answering any questions 
that the Committee may have. 

Best regards, 

Mark Coombes 

MTC 
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Report No.: COA6-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 07/27/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 
Attachment: Location Plan  

Location:       16 Aldborough Avenue, City of St. Thomas 

Applicant:      Akshar Home (Canada) Inc. 

Subject:         Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

Recommendation: 
That: Report COA6-2023 relating to an application for a minor variance at 16 Aldborough Avenue be  
received for information. 

Background:  
Minor Variance Application COA06/23 has been filed in 
support of increasing the number of persons residing in 
a provincial group home. 

Requested Variance: 
1) To permit a maximum of twenty (20) persons to

reside in a provincial group home, whereas
Subsection 1.87 of the City of St. Thomas Zoning
By-Law 50-88, provides that a provincial group
home means a building in which not less than three
(3), and not more than ten (10) persons requiring
residential, sheltered, specialized or group care
reside and which is licensed, approved or
supervised by the Province of Ontario under any
general or special act.

St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on Schedule “A”  (Land Use

Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.
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 The residential policies of the plan viii) encourage residential intensification, infill, and
redevelopment activity in the City to provide appropriate housing for families, seniors, and other
special needs groups (5.1.2Viii)).

 Group homes shall be permitted in all designations that permit residential uses (6.2.25).

St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are within the First Residential Zone (R1-4) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas

Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 24.
 Permitted uses of the R1-4 zone include a provincial group home (5.1(e)) and uses accessory to

the foregoing (5.1(g)).
 Provincial group home is defined as a building in which not less than three (3), and not more than

ten (10) persons requiring residential, sheltered, specialized or group care reside, and which is
licensed, approved, or supervised by the Province of Ontario under any general or special act
(1.87).

 No building or structure shall be erected or used for the purposes of a provincial group home, a
residential care home or a boarding house if the lot on which such provincial group home,
residential care home or boarding house is located is within 75 metres of another lot in this zone
or in any other zone in which there is a building or structure used for the purposes of a provincial
group home, residential care home or boarding house (5.4.2).

 Minimum lot area - 555sqm.
 Minimum lot frontage - 15m.
 Maximum main building height - 11m.
 Maximum accessory building height - 4m.
 Maximum lot coverage - 40%.
 Maximum floor area of enclosed accessory building - the lessor of 15% of the lot area or 40sqm.
 Maximum roof area - 55%.
 Minimum front yard depth – 6m.
 Minimum rear yard depth - 9m.
 Minimum interior side yard depth - 1m.
 Minimum exterior side yard depth - 4m.
 Minimum ground floor area - 1 storey 74sqm, 1 ½ storey 60sqm and two or more storey 42sqm.
 Minimum number of parking spaces - 3 parking spaces.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine 
whether the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained, the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law will be maintained, the variances are desirable for the appropriate 
development or use of the land, building or structure; and the variances are minor in nature. 

Comments: 
 The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under the authority of Section 3 of the Planning Act

and came into effect on May 1, 2020, in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a
planning matter, Section 3 of the Planning Act requires that decisions affecting planning matters
“shall be consistent with” policy statements issued under the Act, including all planning matters
brought before the Committee of Adjustment. The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), 2020 provides:
 Healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by improving accessibility for persons with

disabilities and older persons by addressing land use barriers which restrict their full participation
in society (1.1.1(f)).
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 Planning authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and
densities to meet projected market-based and affordable housing needs of current and future
residents of the regional market area by establishing and implementing minimum targets for the
provision of housing which is affordable to low and moderate income households and which
aligns with applicable housing and homelessness plans (1.4.3(a)) and permitting and facilitating
all housing options required to meet the social, health, economic and well-being requirements of
current and future residents, including special needs requirements and needs arising from
demographic changes and employment opportunities (1.4.3(b)1.).

 The PPS shall be implemented in a manner that is consistent with Ontario Human Rights Code
and the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (4.4). The Ontario Human Rights Code
provides that “Every person has a right to equal treatment with respect to the occupancy of
accommodation without discrimination because of race, ancestry, place of origin, colour, ethnic
origin, citizenship, creed, sex, sexual orientation, age, marital status, family status, disability or
the receipt of public assistance.” (S.2(1).

 No expansion and/or modifications are proposed to the site through the subject application, the
applicants are requesting that the Committee permit a maximum of twenty (20) persons to reside in a
provincial group home.

 The existing building located on the subject lands is currently used to accommodate twenty (20)
people and in the staff’s opinion the variance requested through Minor Application COA6-2023
satisfies the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act, is consistent with the PPS,
Ontario Human Rights Code and Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms.

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Application COA6-2023 the decision should
reflect that approval is for a provincial group home on the subject lands with a maximum of twenty
(20) persons.

Respectfully submitted, 

________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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Report No.: COA7-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 07/27/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 
Attachment: Location Plan  

Location:       177 Manitoba Street, City of St. Thomas 

Applicant:      Annie Robert 

Subject:         Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

Recommendation: 
That: Report COA7-2023 relating to an application for a minor variance at 177 Manitoba Street be  
received for information. 

Background:  
Minor Variance Application COA07/23 has been filed in support 
of the construction of a new 29.7sqm (320.1sqft) storage 
building on the subject lands 

Requested Variance: 
i) To permit an accessory building to be located within the

portion of the subject lands zoned Open Space and Park
Zone (OS), whereas Subsection 23.2 of the Zoning By-law
provides that no building or structure shall be erected in the
Open Space and Park Zone (OS) except for the uses
permitted in Subsection 23.1, which includes park,
conservation works, recreation centre, cemetery, parking
lot, municipal works and uses accessory to the foregoing.

St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation as shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to

the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.
 The Residential designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-

density residential use (5.1.3.1).
 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it is intended that uses, buildings or

structures normally incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1).
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St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) an Open Space and Park Zone

(OS), pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 5.
 The location of the proposed storage building is within the OS zone, permitted uses include a

park, conservation works, recreation centre, cemetery, parking lot, municipal works and uses
accessory to the foregoing (23.1).

 Within the OS zone no building or structure shall be erected except for the uses permitted in
Subsection 23.1 (23.2).

 Maximum Lot Coverage 25 percent (23.3.1.1).
 Minimum Yard (1) Subject to the provisions of (2), no building or structure shall be erected within

10 metres of any lot line or part of a lot line within this zone and where the boundary, between
this zone and any other zone passes through a lot, no building or structure shall be erected on
any part of such a lot that is within this zone and within 10 metres of such boundary (23.3.1.2(1)).

 Minimum Yard (2) In a cemetery, no gravestone, monument marking a grave or casket shall be
erected or placed closer than 3 metres to any lot line. (23.3.1.2(2)).

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine 
whether the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained, the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law will be maintained, the variances are desirable for the appropriate 
development or use of the land, building or structure; and the variances are minor in nature. 

Comments: 
 The applicant is proposing to construct a 2.4m x 12.1m (8ft x 39.6ft) storage building on the

southwest portion of subject lands, with a floor area of 29.7sqm (320.1sqft) and a building height of
2.6m (8ft-6.5in).

 According to the applicant the storage building will be used for the purpose of accommodating
additional storage space typically associated with home ownership and is considered an accessory
structure to the existing single detached dwelling.

 The storage building will be setback a minimum of 0.92m (3.05ft) from the westerly interior side lot
line and a minimum of 3.25m (10.67ft) from the interior side lot line, which exceeds the Zoning By-
laws minimum setback of 0.3m (1ft) for accessory buildings and structures in Residential Zones.

 The Open Space and Park Zone (OS) dates back to the original City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law
50-88, which was adopted by City Council on April 18, 1988. City records do not indicate why the
subject lands were partially zoned OS and placed entirely within the Residential designation in the
City of St. Thomas Official Plan.

 In staff’s opinion the variance requested through Minor Application COA7-2023 is technical in nature
and satisfies the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act, therefore staff recommend
that application COA7-2023 be approved, should the Committee of Adjustment approve the
application the decision should reflect that the Committee is approving an accessory building on the
subject lands, as shown on the plans accompanying the application.

Respectfully submitted, 

________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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